International Journal of Science and Research (IJSR)
ISSN (Online): 2319-7064
Index Copernicus Value (2013): 6.14 | Impact Factor (2015): 6.391
Volume 5 Issue 5, May 2016
Licensed Under Creative Commons Attribution CC BY
Identification of Type & Location of a Fault in a
Distributed Generation System Using Neural

different location and all types of fault. For identifying the
types of fault the coding shown in Table 1 is being followed.
Table 1: Fault Type Coding
       Type of Fault
Code
A B C G
No Fault 0 0 0 0
3 Phase Fault 1 1 1 0
A To G 1 0 0 1
B To G 0 1 0 1
C To G 0 0 1 1
AB (Line To Line) 1 1 0 0
AC (Line To Line) 1 0 1 0
BC (Line To Line) 0 1 1 0
AB To G 1 1 0 1
AC To G 1 0 1 1
BC To G 0 1 1 1
Similarly for identifying the location of the fault coding as
shown in table 2 has been done. This way the total no of
input will be 18 and total no of output will be 12.
In simple words it can be said that ‘matrix input'  is a 81x18
matrix, representing 18 samples of 81 elements  and Target
matrix  is a 81x12 matrix, representing 12 samples of 81
elements.
Table 2: Location coding scheme
Location of
fault
CODE
Grid 20km 40km 60km 80km Load DG1 DG2
No fault 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Near grid 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
At 20 km 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
At 40 km 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
At 60 km 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
At 80 km 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Near load 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
At DG1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
At DG2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
The toolbox itself divides the data into three samples which
are training, validation and testing respectively. For training
purposes some samples of the data recorded earlier is
presented to the network is adjusted according to its error. By
default it has taken 70% (57 samples) for this purpose.
Around 15% (12 samples)  are used to measure network
generalization, and to halt training when generalization stops
improving.
These have no effect on training and so provide an
independent measure of network performance during and
after training. By default it has taken 15% (12 samples) for
this purpose. This allocated percentage of the recorded data
can be changed as per the requirement.
7. Test Results
For the test system considered which includes two distributed
generators interconnected to a utility grid through a 100 KM
long distribution network, the output which comes after the
training of the neural network can be directly analyzed from
the snapshot shown in figure 12.
Figure 12: Training result showing MSE
Since the mean square error which is the main parameter for
the successful training comes out to be very low which
indicates that training and validation of the network has been
completed successfully. In this case the mean square error for
all the three steps training, validation and testing comes out
to be very low. The performance plot indicating MEAN
square error against different epoch for all the three steps i.e.
training, validation and testing is shown in figure 13.
Figure 13: Performance plot
The best validation Comes at 0.091234 at 55 epoch.
Similarly the confusion matrix, receiver operator
Paper ID: NOV163910 2063
International Journal of Science and Research (IJSR)
ISSN (Online): 2319-7064
Index Copernicus Value (2013): 6.14 | Impact Factor (2015): 6.391